PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT UNDER REGULATIONS 3(1) AND 4 READ WITH REGULATIONS 13, 14 AND 15(1) OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011, AS AMENDED 

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS OF KWALITY WALL’S (INDIA) LIMITED 

Open offer for acquisition of up to 61,08,93,729 (Sixty One Crore Eight Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Nine) fully paid-up equity 
shares of face value of INR 1 (Indian Rupee One only) each (“Equity Shares”) of Kwality Wall’s (India) Limited (“Target Company”), representing 26.00% of 
the Voting Share Capital (as defined below) from the Public Shareholders (as defined below) of the Target Company by The Magnum Ice Cream Company

[...]

Day from the closure of the Tendering Period of the Open Offer; and 

(g) “Working Day” shall mean a working day of SEBI. 

1. Offer Details 

1.1 Offer size: The Acquirer and the PACs hereby make this Open Offer to the Public Shareholders to acquire up to 61,08,93,729 (Sixty One Crore Eight 
Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Nine) Equity Shares (“Offer Shares”), representing 26.00% of the Voting Share Capital, at a 
price of INR 21.33 (Indian Rupees Twenty One and Paise Thirty Three only) per Offer Share, aggregating to a total consideration of up to INR 
1303,03,63,239.57 (Indian Rupees One Thousand Three Hundred and Three Crore Three Lakh Sixty Three Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty Nine and

[...]

2.2 All the shareholders of HUL, who were shareholders of HUL, as of December 5, 2025 (“Record Date”), have been allotted Equity Shares of the Target 
Company in the same proportion as their shareholding in HUL on the basis of 1 (one) Equity Share for every equity share of HUL held by them on the 
Record Date. 

2.3 The Sellers, who are the promoters of HUL, collectively held 145,44,12,858 (One Hundred and Forty Five Crore Forty Four Lakh Twelve Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Fifty Eight) equity shares of HUL, representing 61.90% of the issued and fully paid-up equity shareholding of HUL, as of the Record Date. 
Consequently, the Sellers were allotted an aggregate of 145,44,12,858 (One Hundred and Forty Five Crore Forty Four Lakh Twelve Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Fifty Eight) Equity Shares of the Target Company, representing 61.90% of the Voting Share Capital, and have been disclosed as the 
promoters of the Target Company. 

2.4 Pending approval of the Scheme by the relevant authorities, the Acquirer, PAC 2 and the Sellers entered into a share purchase agreement dated June 
25, 2025 (“SPA”), whereby, the Acquirer agreed to acquire an aggregate of 145,44,12,858 (One Hundred and Forty Five Crore Forty Four Lakh Twelve 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Fifty Eight) Equity Shares, representing 61.90% of the Voting Share Capital, from the Sellers along with the acquisition of 
control of the Target Company, subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the SPA, inter alia including the Demerger

[...]

coming into effect in accordance with the Scheme, issuance of Equity Shares by the Target Company to the eligible shareholders of HUL in accordance 
with the Scheme, and listing of Equity Shares on the Stock Exchanges. The aggregate consideration payable by the Acquirer to the Sellers under the 
SPA is EUR 278,553,038.86 (Euros Two Hundred Seventy Eight Million Five Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Thirty Eight and Eighty Six Cents only) (“SPA 
Consideration”), which is equivalent to INR 2997,83,79,437.58 (Indian Rupees Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Seven Crore Eighty Three Lakh 
Seventy Nine Thousand Four Hundred and Thirty Seven and Paise Fifty Eight only) as set out below.